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O R D E R 

On January 13, 2026, Jessamine County Water District #1 (Jessamine District #1) 

filed for approval to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure 

set forth in KRS 278.015 and 807 KAR 5:068.1 

LEGAL STANDARD 

 In accordance with KRS 278.015, when a wholesale supplier selling water to a 

water district increases its rates, the water district has the authority to increase its rate 

commensurate with the wholesale supplier.  The water district must file, within the 

statutory and regulatory deadlines, a copy of the notice from the wholesale supplier 

showing the increase in the wholesale rate, and a statement of the volume of purchased 

water used to calculate the rate adjustment.  The Commission shall approve the filing by 

order after the above documents are filed. 

 

 
1 KRS 278.015: When a wholesale supplier selling water to a water district; increases its rates, the 

water district shall have the authority to increase its rates.  Within twenty (20) days after any such increase 
in rates, the district shall file its revised tariffs with the commission, together with a copy of the notice from 
its wholesale supplier showing the increase in the rate charged to the utility, and a statement of the volume 
of purchased water used to calculate the increase in rates.  The commission shall approve the filing or 
establish revised rates by order no later than thirty (30) days after the above documents are filed with it.  
Prior to or at the time of the first billing of the new rates, the district shall give notice to its customers of the 
increase. 
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DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

Jessamine District #1 purchases water from Kentucky American Water Company 

(Kentucky-American) and the city of Nicholasville (Nicholasville).2  Kentucky-American 

notified Jessamine District #1 that its 6” Master Meter Minimum Bill would increase by 

$116.40, or 13.3 percent, from $873.00 to $989.40 and its Sale for Resale rate would 

increase by $3.3564, or 67.77 percent, from $4.9527 per 1,000 gallons to $8.3091 per 

1,000 gallons effective December 16, 2025.3  Nicholasville did not propose any rate 

changes.  Jessamine District #1 proposes to increase water rates to its customers 

effective February 15, 2026, to reflect the increased cost of purchased water from 

Kentucky-American. 

Unaccounted-for Water Loss  

Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 6(3), states that for ratemaking 

purposes a utility's unaccounted-for water loss shall not exceed 15 percent of the total 

water produced and purchased, excluding water consumed by a utility in its own 

operations.  In its 2022 Annual Report filed with the Commission, Jessamine District #1 

reported a water loss of 10.4839 percent.4  In its 2023 Annual Report filed with the 

Commission, Jessamine District #1 reported a water loss of 4.2951 percent.5  In its 2024 

Annual Report filed with the Commission, Jessamine District #1 reported a water loss of 

 
2 Application, 2026_pwa_KYAM_rate_increase_application.pdf. 

3 Case No. 2025-00122, Electronic Application of Kentucky-American Water Company for an 
Adjustment of Rates (Ky. PSC Dec. 16, 2025), Order, Appendix B. 

4 Annual Report of Jessamine District #1 to the Public Service Commission for the Year Ended 
December 31, 2022 at 57. 

 
5 Annual Report of Jessamine District #1 to the Public Service Commission for the Year Ended 

December 31, 2023 at 57. 
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10.8160 percent.6  Jessamine District #1’s three-year water loss average is 

8.5317 percent.7  The cost of Jessamine District #1’s total water loss using a three-year 

average is $156,967.11.8  The Commission commends Jessamine District #1 for keeping 

water loss below 15 percent and encourages it to continue to pursue actions to reduce its 

unaccounted-for water loss. 

Financial Condition and Rates 

 Based on a review of Commission records, Jessamine District #1 has never sought 

a general base rate adjustment.  Jessamine District #1’s only rate increases have 

occurred through purchased water adjustment (PWA) filings or as a condition for federal 

financing of a construction project in accordance with KRS 278.023.  In accordance with 

the provisions of KRS 278.023, the Commission’s review of such applications is a limited 

review of a utility’s total financial stability and operational viability.   

 In Case No. 2019-00041, the Commission discussed the problems that can occur 

when utilities intentionally avoid a review of their financial records by relying solely on 

financing cases to increase rates.9  While Jessamine District #1 was not a party to 

proceeding, the recommendations are appropriate for all water utilities to follow.  A key 

recommendation from that proceeding was that water districts should monitor the 

 
6 Annual Report of Jessamine District #1 to the Public Service Commission for the Year Ended 

December 31, 2024 at 57. 
 

7 10.4839% (2022) + 4.2951% (2023) + 10.8160% (2024) = 25.5950 / 3 years = 8.5317%. 

8 Total water cost at new wholesale rate of $1,839,810.52 times 8.5317% water loss equals 
$156,967.11. 

9 Case No. 2019-00041, Electronic Investigation into Excessive Water Loss by Kentucky’s 
Jurisdictional Water Utilities, (Ky. PSC Nov. 22, 2019), Order.    
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sufficiency of their base rates closely and, in general, apply for base rate adjustments on 

a more frequent basis.10   

 Jessamine District #1 received approval for a 2.91 percent rate increase pursuant 

to KRS 278.023 in Case No. 2022-00134.11  Based upon a review of the annual and audit 

reports filed with the Commission, Jessamine District #1’s rate based income (adjusted 

net income minus principal payments) was negative in 2020, 2021, and 2023 but was 

positive in 2022 and 2024.  Cash basis income (rate-based income plus depreciation) 

was positive from 2020 through 2024.  A chart summarizing cash basis and rate-based 

income is presented below. 

 
10 Case No. 2019-00041, Nov. 22, 2019 Order.  
 
11 Case No. 2022-00134, Electronic Application of Jessamine County Water District No. 1 for a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a System Improvements Project and an Order 
Approving a Change in Rates and Authorizing the Issuance of Securities Pursuant to KRS 278.023 (Ky. 
PSC June 20, 2022), Order. 
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The Commission finds that Jessamine District #1 should monitor its operating 

performance annually and file future rate cases no less than every three to five years, 

depending on operating performance, to ensure that its revenue is sufficient to support 

adequate and reliable service. 

Purchased Water Adjustment Factor  

 In its application, Jessamine District #1 proposed a PWA factor of $1.49 per 1,000 

gallons.  During the 12 months ended November 2025, Jessamine District #1 purchased 

120,420,000 gallons of water from Kentucky-American and 233,058,000 gallons of water 

from Nicholasville and sold 272,858,000 gallons of water to its customers.  The increase 
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in the cost of purchased water from Kentucky-American is $405,574.49, resulting in a 

purchased water adjustment factor of $1.49 per 1,000 gallons.  No rate changes occurred 

from Nicholasville.  

 The PWA factor of $1.49 per 1,000 gallons, as calculated in Appendix A, and the 

rates as set forth in Appendix B to this Order are fair, just and reasonable and should be 

approved for water service rendered by Jessamine District #1 on and after February 15, 

2026, because the rates are supported by evidence of the increase in rates from 

Jessamine District #1’s wholesale water supplier and the volume of purchased water used 

to calculate the rates in accordance with KRS 278.015. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. The purchased water adjustment factor of $1.49 per 1,000 gallons is 

approved. 

2. The rates proposed by Jessamine District #1 are approved. 

3. The rates as set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for water 

service rendered by Jessamine District #1 on and after February 15, 2026. 

4. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Jessamine District #1 

shall file with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, 

revised tariff sheets showing the rates approved herein. 

5. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket. 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

___________________________ 
Chairman 

___________________________ 
Commissioner 

___________________________ 
Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 
Executive Director
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APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2026-00011  DATED FEB 12 2026

Base Rate New Rate Change

Nicholasville

Purchases in Gallons     233,058,000 233,058,000

Rate per 1,000 Gallons $3.55/1,000 $3.55/1,000

Subtotal $827,355.90 $827,355.90 $0.00

KAWC

Purchases in Gallons     120,420,000 120,420,000

Rate per 1,000 Gallons $4.9527/1,000 $8.3091/1,000

Subtotal $596,404.13 $1,000,581.82 $404,177.69

6-inch Meter Charge $174.60 $197.88

Number of Meters 5 5

Monthly Service Charge $873.00 $989.40

Months 12 12

Subtotal $10,476.00 $11,872.80 $1,396.80

Increased water cost $405,574.49

Increased water cost     $405,574.49

Divided by Gallons sold/1,000 272,858,000

Purchased water adjustment factor $1.4863 per 1,000 Gallons

or Aprox. $ 0.00149 per Gallon
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APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2026-00011  DATED FEB 12 2026

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Jessamine County Water District #1.  All other rates and charges not 

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority 

of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

Monthly Water Rates 

5/8 X 3/4-Inch Meter 

First 3,000 Gallons 36.20 Minimum Bill 

Next 7,000 Gallons 0.00895 Per Gallon 

Over 10,000 Gallons 0.00873 Per Gallon 

1-Inch Meter

First 5,000 Gallons 54.10 Minimum Bill 

Next 5,000 Gallons 0.00895 Per Gallon 

Over 10,000 Gallons 0.00873 Per Gallon 

1 1/2-Inch Meter 

First 10,000 Gallons 98.85 Minimum Bill 

Over 10,000 Gallons 0.00873 Per Gallon 

2-Inch Meter

First 20,000 Gallons 186.15 Minimum Bill 

Over 20,000 Gallons 0.00873 Per Gallon 

4-Inch Meter

First 50,000 Gallons 448.05 Minimum Bill 

Over 50,000 Gallons 0.00873 Per Gallon 

6-Inch Meter

First 100,000 Gallons 884.55 Minimum Bill 

Over 100,000 Gallons 0.00873 Per Gallon 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2026-00011

*Carl Waits
Chairman
Jessamine County Water District #1
2225 Lexington Road
Nicholasville, KY  40356-9702

*Jessamine County Water District #1
2225 Lexington Road
Nicholasville, KY  40356-9702
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